Ty T LI T T T T I T I T T A L LT 7

Contents

PREFACE
INTRODUCTION
The Christian Ideal
From Epistle to the Corinthians St Clement 1
From To the Magnesians St Ignatius of Antioch

From To the Trallians
From To the Romans
From To the Philadelphians
From To the Smyrnans
From Letter to Polycarp

From The Shepherd Hermas
Epistle to Diognetus Anonymous
Epitaph of Pectorius Anonymous
Epitaph of Abercius Anonymous
From The Instructor Clement of Alexandria
The Perfect Man

From On Female Dress Tertullian
Letter to Gregory Thaumaturgus Origen
From Panegyric on Origen St Gregory Thaumaturgus-
From The Divine Institutes Lactantius Firmianus
Letters St Basil

To Athanasius
To Gregory of Nazianzus
To Antipater
From Antipater to Basil
Letters St Gregory of Nazianzus
To Basil
To Amphilochius
To Basil
The Divinity of the Holy Spirit St Gregory of Nazianzus
The Lordliness of Prelates
To Pope Damasus, on the Revision of the Latin Bible
St Jerome
Account of His Conversion
The Roman Psalter and the Gallican Psalter
The Avarice of Clergy and Religious

IX

89
90
91
92



X CONTENTS

Letters
To Marcella
From Augustine to Jerome
To Augustine
From Augustine to Jerome
To Augustine
On the Death of Theodosius
From On the Priesthood
Letters
From Publicola to Augustine
To Publicola
Letter to His Brother
Letters
To Dioscorus, Bishop of Alexandria
To the Bishops of the Province of Vienne
To the Synod of Ephesus
To Flavian, Bishop of Constantinople

St Ambrose
St John Chrysostom
St Augustine

Synesius
St Leo I

Letiers Apollinaris Sidonius
To Donidius
To Ambrose
From Pastoral Care St G
1
Letters LA

To Theodelinda, Queen of the Lombards
To Constantina Augusta

To Childebert, King of the Franks

To Brunichild, Queen of the Franks

To the Brethren Going to England

To Brunichild, Queen of the Franks

From The Perfection of the Clergy St Isidore of Seville
The Martyrs

The Martyrdom of St Polycarp Marcion

The Martyrdom of St Justin Anonymous

In Praise of Martyrdom Clement of Alexandria
Letter from the Churches of Lyons and Vienne Anonymous
The Acts of the Scillitan Saints Anonymous
From Bxhortation to Martyrdom Origen
From Homilies on Number

The Martyrdom of Saints Perpetua and Felicitas

Perpetua and

The Martyrdom of St Cyprian X A‘nonyor;hoe;;'
The Martyrdom of Saints Marcellus and Casslan Anonymous
Tllle Passion of St Alban and His Fellows Bede
Dialogue between Basil and Modestus

St Gregory of Nazianzus

92
92
94
95

96

99
102
106
115
116
119
127
131
131
132
132
134
135
135
137
138
152
152
154

157
158
159
160
161

163
169
172
173
183
185
186

186
197
200
203

206

CONTENTS

The Testament of the Forty Martyrs of Sebaste 4nonymous
Dialogues Concerning Martyrdom St Gregory I
Prisoners Martyred by the Lombards
King Hermenegild the Visigoth

The Arguments: Attacks and Apologies

THE TESTIMONY OF THE PAGANS
From The Annals
Letters

To Trajan

From Trajan to Pliny the Younger
From The Death of Peregrinus
From Against the Galileans

THE TESTIMONY OF THE CHRISTIANS
Dialogue with Trypho the Jew St Justin Martyr
From The Christian Defence Tertullian
From Octavius Marcus Minucius Felix
From The Banquet of the Ten Virgins

St Methodius of Olympus

Prosper of Aquitaine
Boethius

Salvian

Tacitus
Pliny the Younger

Lucian
Julian the Apostate

From The Call of All Nations
From The Consolation of Philosophy
From The Governance of God
Dialogue between a Christian and a Saracen

St John Damascene

The Definitions

THE CREEDS
The Apostles’ Creed
The Nicene Creed
The Athanasian Creed
The Creed of St Cyril

THE COUNCILS

The Seven Ecumenical Councils

DEVELOPMENT OF DOGMA
From Against the False Gnosis
From First Apology

St Cyril of Jerusalem

St Irenaeus
St Justin Martyr

The Rule of Faith Tertullian
From Against Praxeas

From Concerning Fate Bardesanes
On the Soul Origen
From On the Unity of the Catholic Church St Cyprian

From Epistle to Caecilius

Letters St Augustine

XI

208
209
209
211

213
214
215
216
217
218

224
23§
237

252
257
259
262

271

276
276
277
278

279

281
284
287
289
289
290
300
306
308



X1I CONTENTS

To Januarius 308

To Jerome 314

THE CHRISTIAN REACTION AGAINST HERETICS
The Murder of Hypatia Socrates Scholasticus 317

St Martin and the Condemnation of Priscillian

Sulpicius Severus 318
From A Commonitory St Vincent of Léring 320
From Of Books to Be Accepted and Rejected Sy Gelasius I 324

The Life of Prayer

From First Apology St Justin Martyr 326
From Homily on the Passion St Melito 330
From The Daily Routine Ausonius 332
The Names and Titles of Our Saviour Nicetas of Remesiana 335
From Attack on Vigilantius St Jerome 337
Prayer of a Peasant {o St Felix St Paulinus of Nola 339
Letters St Augustine 340

To Nebridius 340

To Proba 344
From The Confessions 357
From’ Texts on Sobriety and Prayer Hesychius of Jerusalem 359
The Pilgrimage of Etheria Anonymous 361
From The Contemplative Life Julianus Pomerius 371

From One Hundred Chapters on Spiritual Perfection

Diodicus 373
From On the Djvine Names
Dionysius the Pseudo-Areopagite 375
From Directions in Spiritual Work St Barsanuphius 379
A Dialogue between the Erring Soul and Reason
St Isidore of Seville 380
From The Centuries on Charity St Maximus the Confessor 383

The Monks
The Blessed Pachomiug the Great Palladius 389
The Life of St Anthony St Athanasius 392
From The Rule of St Basil St Basil 404
Letter to Gregory of Nazianzus 405
On the Devofional Exercises of His Community 407
From Letter to the Nuns St Augnstine 408

From The Confessions 415
From The First Dialogue Sulpicius Severus 417
Letter to Paulinus of Nola 427
From The Institutes John Cassian 427
From Conferences 432

CONTENTS

From The Paradise of the Holy Fathers: Palladius
The Blessed Woman Thais
The Blessed Man Paul the Simple
A Certain Old Man in Scete
The Harlot Whom Serapion Converted

The Life and Works of St Daniel the Stylite Anor'lymous
From The Divine Letters 'Casszodorlfs
From The Rule of St Benedict St Benedict of Nursia
St Columba '
A Seventh-Century Portrait Adargm;n
The Conversion of the Picts ‘ o ede
The Passing of Columba A amnarlt
Introduction to the Dialogues : St Gregory
i i Benne
From The Life and Miracles of St
From The Spiritual Meadow John Moschus
Poetry
Hail, Gladdening Light Anonymous
The Liturgy of St James Anonymoz{s
Curb for Wild Horses Clement of Alexandria
On the Death of a Child St Ephraem Syrus

The Parting of Body and Soul i .

Christ the Companion of the Disembodied Soul \
Te Deum Nicetas of Remesiana
The Hymns of the Little Hours St Ambrose
O Trinity of Blessed Light

O God, Creation’s Secret Force

fore the Ending of the Day ;
gzul and Body St Gregory of Nazmnz.us
The Winged Herald of the Day Prudentius

Of the Father Sole Begotten

All Hail! Ye Infant Martyr Flowers :

From Farewell to Nicetas St Paulinus of Nt?la
The Lorica St Patrick
Sing, My Tongue, the Glorious Battle Venantius Fortunatus
The Royal Banners Forward Go

Ode III St John Damascene
The Stichera of the Last Kiss

Idiomela for All Saints

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
BIRLIOGRAPHY
INDEX

p.4114

436
436
439
442
443
444
454
458
463
463
463
465
468
470
472

476
476
477
478
479
480
482
483
485
485
485
486
490
491
492
492
493
496
497
498
498
500

503
505
509



