Contents

PREFACE		v
INTRODUCTION		15
The Chri	istian Ideal	
From Epistle to the Corinthians	St Clement I	27
From To the Magnesians	St Ignatius of Antioch	37
From To the Trallians	Di Ignatias of Izmiocit	37
From To the Romans		38
From To the Philadelphians		40
From To the Smyrnans		40
From Letter to Polycarp		41
From The Shepherd	Hermas	42
Epistle to Diognetus	Anonymous	46
Epitaph of Pectorius	Anonymous	51
Epitaph of Abercius	Anonymous	51
From The Instructor	Clement of Alexandria	52
The Perfect Man		61
From On Female Dress	Tertullian	61
Letter to Gregory Thaumaturgus		67
		70
From The Divine Institutes	Lactantius Firmianus	77
Letters	St Basil	81
To Athanasius		82
To Gregory of Nazianzus		83
To Antipater		84
From Antipater to Basil		84
Letters	St Gregory of Nazianzus	85
To Basil		85
To Amphilochius	THE CHILD THE PLANT	86
To Basil		87
The Divinity of the Holy Spirit	St Gregory of Nazianzus	87
The Lordliness of Prelates	WAY THE STATE OF	88
To Pope Damasus, on the Revisio	n of the Latin Bible	
	St Jerome	89
Account of His Conversion		90
The Roman Psalter and the Gallican Psalter		91
The Avarice of Clergy and Religious		92

X CONTENTS	CONTENTS XI
Letters 92	The Testament of the Forty Martyrs of Sebaste Anonymous 208
To Marcella 92	Dialogues Concerning Martyrdom St Gregory I 209
From Augustine to Jerome 94	Prisoners Martyred by the Lombards 209
To Augustine 95	King Hermenegild the Visigoth
From Augustine to Jerome 96	
To Augustine	The Arguments: Attacks and Apologies
On the Death of Theodosius St Ambrose 102	THE TESTIMONY OF THE PAGANS
From On the Priesthood St John Chrysostom 106	From The Annals Tacitus 213
Letters St Augustine 115	Letters Pliny the Younger 214
From Publicola to Augustine 115 To Publicola 116	To Trajan 215
Letter to His Brother	From Trajan to Pliny the Younger 216
Letters Synesius 127	From The Death of Peregrinus Lucian 217
	From Against the Galileans Julian the Apostate 218
To Dioscorus, Bishop of Alexandria To the Richard of the P.	
To the Bishops of the Province of Vienne 132 To the Synod of Ephesus 132	THE TESTIMONY OF THE CHRISTIANS
To Flaviar Picker 6 G	Dialogue with Trypho the Jew St Justin Martyr 224
To Flavian, Bishop of Constantinople 132 Letters 134	From The Christian Defence Tertullian 235
To Donidius Apollinaris Sidonius 135	From Octavius Marcus Minucius Felix 237
To Ambrose 135	From The Banquet of the Ten Virgins
From Pastorel Con-	St Methodius of Olympus 252
Letters St Gregory I 138	From The Call of All Nations Prosper of Aquitaine 257
To Theodelinda, Queen of the Lombards 152	From The Consolation of Philosophy Boethius 259
To Constantina Augusta	From The Governance of God Salvian 262
To Childebert, King of the Franks 157	Dialogue between a Christian and a Saracen
To Brunichild, Queen of the Franks 157	St John Damascene 271
To the Brethren Going to England 159	The Definitions
To Brunichild, Queen of the Franks 160	The Definitions
	THE CREEDS
The Perfection of the Clergy St Isidore of Seville 161	The Apostles' Creed 276
The Martyrs	The Nicene Creed 276
The Martyrdom of St Polycarp Marcion 163	The Athanasian Creed 277
THE WATTVION OF CA Transition 103	The Creed of St Cyril St Cyril of Jerusalem 278
In Praise of Martyrdom Clement of Alexandia	THE COUNCILS
In Praise of Martyrdom Letter from the Churches of I your and Vicent of Alexandria 172	The Seven Ecumenical Councils 279
The Acts of the Scillitan Scientifican Anonymous 173	The state of the s
From Exhortation to Martinda Anonymous 183	DEVELOPMENT OF DOGMA
From Homilies on Numbers 103	From Against the False Gnosis St Irenaeus 281
The Martyrdom of Saints Perpetua and Felicitas	From First Apology St Justin Martyr 284
	The Rule of Faith Tertullian 287 From Against Praxeas 289
The Martyrdom of St Cyprian Perpetua and others 186 Angumous 197	
The Martyrdom of Sainte Marcelles 197	O- AUSTRIAN
The Passion of St Alban and His Fellows Rede 203	E Control of the cont
Dialogue between Basil and Modestus Bede 203	Page Defeated O 11
	Yattama
St Gregory of Nazianzus 206	St Augustine 308

XII CONTENTS	COMPANIE	77777
To Januarius	OS CONTENTS	XIII
To Issue	From The Paradise of the Holy Fathers: Palladius	436
31		436
THE CHRISTIAN REACTION AGAINST HERETICS	S The Blessed Man Paul the Simple	439
The Murder of Hypatia Socrates Scholasticus 31	17 A Certain Old Man in Scete	442
St Martin and the Condemnation of Priscillian	The Harlot Whom Seranion Converted	443
From A Commercia- Sulpicius Severus 31	The Life and Works of St Daniel the Stylite Anonymous	444
170m A Commonitory		454
From Of Books to Be Accepted and Rejected St Gelasius 1 32	4 From The Rule of St Benedict St Benedict of Nursia	458
The state of the s	St Columba	463
The Life of Prayer	A Seventh-Century Portrait Adamnan	463
From First Apology	The Conversion of the Piets	463
From Homily on the Passion 326	The Pessing of Columbs	
From The Daily Routing		465
The Names and Titles of Our Series Ausonius 332		468
The Names and Titles of Our Saviour Nicetas of Remesiana 335 From Attack on Vigilantius	From The Life and Miracles of St Bennet	470
Denviou of D	From The Spiritual Meadow John Moschus	4/2
Letters 239		
To Nebridius St Augustine 340		
To Proba	Hail, Gladdening Light Anonymous	476
From The Confessions 344		476
From Texts on Schrister 17	Curb for Wild Horses Clement of Alexandria	477
From Texts on Sobriety and Prayer Hesychius of Jerusalem 359 The Pilgrimage of Etheria	On the Death of a Child St Ephraem Syrus	478
From The Cast Anonymous 361		479
	Christ the Companion of the Disembodied Soul	480
From One Hundred Chapters on Spiritual Perfection 371	Te Deum Nicetas of Remesiana	482
From On the Divine Names Diodicus 373	The Hymns of the Little Hours St Ambrose	483
of the Divine Names	O Trinity of Blessed Light	485
From Directions in Spiritual W. The Pseudo-Areopagite 375	O God, Creation's Secret Force	485
	Before the Ending of the Day	485
A Dialogue between the Erring Soul and Reason 379	Soul and Body St Gregory of Nazianzus	486
0.717	The Winged Herald of the Day Prudentius	490
From The Centuries on Charity St Maximus the Confessor 383	Of the Father Sole Begotten	491
	All Hail! Ye Infant Martyr Flowers	492
The Monks	From Farewell to Nicetas St Paulinus of Nola	492
The Blessed Pachomius the Great	The Lorica St Patrick	493
The Life of St Anthony	Sing, My Tongue, the Glorious Battle Venantius Fortunatus	496
From The Rule of St Basil	The Royal Banners Forward Go	490
Letter to Gregory of Navionana St Basil 404	Ode III St John Damascene	
On the Devotional Exercises of His Communication 405	The Stichera of the Last Kiss	498
Located to the Tyling	Idiomela for All Saints	498
From The Confessions 31 Augustine 408		500
From The First Dialogue 415	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	503
Letter to Paulinus of Nois	BIBLIOGRAPHY	505
From The Institutes 427	INDEX	509
From Conferences John Cassian 427	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	
432		